UNITED NATIONS
JOINT PROGRAMME
on

REPRODUCTIVE,
MATERNAL,
NEWBORN, CHILD,
AND ADOLESCENT
HEALTH
2016-2020

World Health —
yOrganization The World Bank

.

REDUCING
PREVENTABLE
MATERNAL,
NEWBORN,
AND CHILD
DEATHS IN TEN
HIGH-BURDEN
COUNTIES IN
KENYA

@UNAIDS







UN JOINT PROGRAMME
on

REPRODUCTIVE, MATERNAL,
NEWBORN, CHILD, AND
ADOLESCENT HEALTH
2016-2020

REDUCING PREVENTABLE MATERNAL, NEWBORN,
AND CHILD DEATHS IN TEN HIGH-BURDEN
COUNTIES IN KENYA

June 2017



Copyright © UNFPA 2017
All rights reserved.
All photos © UNFPA

Joint Programme Convening Agency and Administrative Agent:
United Nations Population Fund

PO Box 30218-00100

UN Complex, Block N, Gigiri

Nairobi, Kenya

www.unfpa.org
http:/kenya.unfpa.org
Twitter: @UNFPAKen
Facebook: UNFPA Kenya



UN JOINT PROGRAMME
ON REPRODUCTIVE,
MATERNAL, NEWBORN,
CHILD, AND ADOLESCENT
HEALTH
2016-2020

REDUCING PREVENTABLE
MATERNAL, NEWBORN, AND CHILD
DEATHS IN TEN HIGH-BURDEN
COUNTIES IN KENYA



CONTENTS

Executive Summary

1. Situation Analysis

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Health Status
1.2.1 Maternal Health
1.2.2 Neonatal Health
1.2.3 Child Health
1.2.4 Adolescent Health
1.2.5 Gender-based Violence
1.2.6 HIV and AIDS

1.3 Policy Context

1.4 Health Systems Challenges

1.5 RMNCAH Response

1.6 Gaps in the RMNCAH Response

2. Programme Context
2.1 Description of the Previous UN H6 RMNCAH Programme
Target Counties
Catalytic Nature of the Project
Key Interventions
Project Funding
Project Management and Coordination
2.2 Achievements, Challenges, Lessons Learned, and Recommendations of the
Previous RMNCAH Programme
Main Project Successes and Achievements
Main Project Weaknesses
Main External Challenges
Challenges
Documented Best Practices and Lessons Learned
Recommendations for Guiding Principles for the Next Project Phase for 2016-2020
2.3 Lessons Learned from Other Maternal and Newborn Health Programmes

3. The UN Joint Programme on RMNCAH

3.1 Justification

3.1.1 Relevance

3 .1.2 Comparative Advantage of the United Nations and the Joint Programme Modality

3.2 Programme Strategy
3.3 Geographic Scope and County Focus
3.4 Strategic Framework

3.4.1 Programme Outcome

3.4.2 Theory of Change

3.4.3 Intermediate Outcomes
3.5 Results Framework

12
12
12
12
14
14
16
18
19
21
25
25
29

30
30
30
30
31
32
32
32

32
34
35
35
35
36
37

39
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
43
46
55



3.6 Partnerships and Synergies
3.7 Sustainability of Results
3.7.1 Documentation
3.7.2 Sustainability
3.8 Joint Programme Budget Summary
3.8.1 Programme Budget
3.8.2 Funding Commitment
3.8.3 Funding Gap

4. Risk Analysis and Risk Responses

5. Programme Implementation
5.1 Inception Phase
5.2 Phased Implementation
5.3 Implementation Structure
5.4 Division of Tasks and Responsibilities

6. Management and Coordination Arrangements
6.1 Overall Oversight and Accountability
6.2 National Coordination
H6 Technical Working Group
6.3 County Coordination
6.4 Communication
6.5 Fund Management Arrangements

6.5.1 UN Development Group Guidance on Joint Programme Fund Management

6.5.2 Administrative Agent
6.5.3 Transfer of Cash to Implementing Partners
6.6 Resource Mobilization

7. Programme Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, and Reporting
7.1 Planning and Budgeting
7.2 Monitoring
7.3 Reporting
7.3.1 Narrative Reporting
7.3.2 Financial Reporting
7.4 Programme Review and Evaluations
7.4.1 Programme Reviews
7.4.2 Programme Evaluation

8. Legal Context or Basis of Relationship

Annex 1: RMNCAH Results Framework
Annex 2: Counties with the Highest Burden of Maternal Mortality

56
56
56
57
58
58
58
58

60

62
62
62
63
63

65
65
65
66
66
66
66

67
69
69

71
71
71
72
72
73
73
73
73

75

77
81



6 UN Joint Programme on Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child, and Adolescent Health 2016-2020

Country: Kenya

Programme Title:

United Nations Joint Programme on Reproductive, Maternal,
Newborn, Child, and Adolescent Health in Ten High-burden
Counties in Kenya 2016-2020

Joint Programme Outcome: By 2020, ten counties with a high maternal mortality burden enjoy increased
utilization of integrated quality reproductive, maternal, newborn, child, and adolescent health, HIV, and
gender-based violence services, which contribute to the reduction of maternal, newborn, and child mortal-

ity in Kenya.
Programme Duration: 2016-2020

Anticipated Start: October 2016
End Date: December 2020

Fund Management Option(s): Combination
Managing or Administrative Agent: UNFPA

Total estimated budget*:
USD 40,840,833

Out of which:

TYYATYS AN~ e~ A~

MR EER, FeR RS HHEA 4RI T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 20243




