

UNITED NATIONS JOINT PROGRAMME on REPRODUCTIVE, MATERNAL, NEWBORN, CHILD, AND ADOLESCENT HEALTH 2016–2020

REDUCING PREVENTABLE MATERNAL, NEWBORN, AND CHILD DEATHS IN TEN HIGH-BURDEN COUNTIES IN KENYA



unicef

The World Bank



UN JOINT PROGRAMME on REPRODUCTIVE, MATERNAL, NEWBORN, CHILD, AND ADOLESCENT HEALTH 2016–2020

REDUCING PREVENTABLE MATERNAL, NEWBORN, AND CHILD DEATHS IN TEN HIGH-BURDEN COUNTIES IN KENYA

June 2017

Copyright © UNFPA 2017 All rights reserved. All photos © UNFPA

Joint Programme Convening Agency and Administrative Agent: United Nations Population Fund PO Box 30218-00100 UN Complex, Block N, Gigiri Nairobi, Kenya

www.unfpa.org http://kenya.unfpa.org Twitter: @UNFPAKen Facebook: UNFPA Kenya UN JOINT PROGRAMME ON REPRODUCTIVE, MATERNAL, NEWBORN, CHILD, AND ADOLESCENT HEALTH 2016–2020

REDUCING PREVENTABLE MATERNAL, NEWBORN, AND CHILD DEATHS IN TEN HIGH-BURDEN COUNTIES IN KENYA

CONTENTS

Executive Summary	9
1. Situation Analysis	12
1.1 Introduction	12
1.2 Health Status	12
1.2.1 Maternal Health	12
1.2.2 Neonatal Health	14
1.2.3 Child Health	14
1.2.4 Adolescent Health	16
1.2.5 Gender-based Violence	18
1.2.6 HIV and AIDS	19
1.3 Policy Context	21
1.4 Health Systems Challenges	25
1.5 RMNCAH Response	25
1.6 Gaps in the RMNCAH Response	29
2. Programme Context	30
2.1 Description of the Previous UN H6 RMNCAH Programme	30
Target Counties	30
Catalytic Nature of the Project	30
Key Interventions	31
Project Funding	32
Project Management and Coordination	32
2.2 Achievements, Challenges, Lessons Learned, and Recommendations of the	32
Previous RMNCAH Programme	
Main Project Successes and Achievements	32
Main Project Weaknesses	34
Main External Challenges	35
Challenges	35
Documented Best Practices and Lessons Learned	35
Recommendations for Guiding Principles for the Next Project Phase for 2016–2020	36
2.3 Lessons Learned from Other Maternal and Newborn Health Programmes	37
3. The UN Joint Programme on RMNCAH	39
3.1 Justification	39
3.1.1 Relevance	39
3 .1.2 Comparative Advantage of the United Nations and the Joint Programme Modality	40
3.2 Programme Strategy	40
3.3 Geographic Scope and County Focus	41
3.4 Strategic Framework	42
3.4.1 Programme Outcome	42
3.4.2 Theory of Change	43
3.4.3 Intermediate Outcomes	46
3.5 Results Framework	55

3.6 Partnerships and Synergies	56
3.7 Sustainability of Results	56
3.7.1 Documentation	56
3.7.2 Sustainability	57
3.8 Joint Programme Budget Summary	58
3.8.1 Programme Budget	58
3.8.2 Funding Commitment	58
3.8.3 Funding Gap	58
4. Risk Analysis and Risk Responses	60
5. Programme Implementation	62
5.1 Inception Phase	62
5.2 Phased Implementation	62
5.3 Implementation Structure	63
5.4 Division of Tasks and Responsibilities	63
6. Management and Coordination Arrangements	65
6.1 Overall Oversight and Accountability	65
6.2 National Coordination	65
H6 Technical Working Group	66
6.3 County Coordination	66
6.4 Communication	66
6.5 Fund Management Arrangements	66
6.5.1 UN Development Group Guidance on Joint Programme Fund Management	66
6.5.2 Administrative Agent 6.5.3 Transfer of Cash to Implementing Partners	67 69
6.6 Resource Mobilization	69 69
6.6 Resource Mobilization	69
7. Programme Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, and Reporting	71
7.1 Planning and Budgeting	71
7.2 Monitoring	71
7.3 Reporting	72
7.3.1 Narrative Reporting	72
7.3.2 Financial Reporting	73
7.4 Programme Review and Evaluations	73
7.4.1 Programme Reviews	73
7.4.2 Programme Evaluation	73
8. Legal Context or Basis of Relationship	75
Annex 1: RMNCAH Results Framework	77
Annex 2: Counties with the Highest Burden of Maternal Mortality	81

Country: Kenya

6

Programme Title:

United Nations Joint Programme on Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child, and Adolescent Health in Ten High-burden Counties in Kenya 2016–2020

Joint Programme Outcome: By 2020, ten counties with a high maternal mortality burden enjoy increased utilization of integrated quality reproductive, maternal, newborn, child, and adolescent health, HIV, and gender-based violence services, which contribute to the reduction of maternal, newborn, and child mortality in Kenya.

Programme Duration: 2016–2020

Anticipated Start: October 2016 End Date: December 2020

Fund Management Option(s): Combination

Managing or Administrative Agent: UNFPA

Total estimated budget*: USD 40,840,833

Out of which:

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:



https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 20243